

RECEIVED

10-03-2016

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2016AP000729-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

PETER J. LONG,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A POST-
CONVICTION MOTION, ENTERED ON MARCH 24,
2016, IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JOHN SIEFERT, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John T. Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Karen A. Loebel
Deputy District Attorney
State Bar No. 1009740
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. BECAUSE LONG HAS COMPLETED HIS SENTENCE, THIS APPEAL IS MOOT AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
A. Because Long has completed his sentence, an order modifying the sentence to that permitted for an OWI 3rd would have no practical effect	7
B. Because the penalties imposed in this case did not exceed the penalty permissible for OWI 3rd, The modification Long requests could have no practical effect	8
C. Because the court is without authority to order reimbursement for the vehicle, that issue is moot	10
II. LONG’S ASSERTION THAT THE PREDICATE OWI CONVICTION WAS OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A NEW FACTOR, WHICH WOULD JUSTIFY RELIEF 16 YEARS AFTER HE COMPLETED HIS SENTENCE	12

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 13

 A. Long’s claim fails on the merits, as he has not established that a new factor exists 14

 1. Long has not established that the predicate conviction was obtained in violation of his right to counsel 14

 2. Assuming arguendo that the predicate offense was obtained in violation of his right to counsel, Long has not established that such is highly relevant to the imposition of sentence, because the court would still have considered the underlying conduct and the fact of conviction 17

 B. Long’s claim fails on the merits, as he has not established that he was sentenced on inaccurate information..... 18

III. WERE LONG ENTITLED TO RELIEF ON APPEAL, THAT RELIEF WOULD BE AN ORDER REMANDING THE MATTER TO THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR A DETERMINATION OF WHETHER THE NEW FACTOR WARRANTED RESENTENCING..... 19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Glass (In re the Return of Property in State v. Sammie L. Glass),</i> 243 Wis. 2d 636, 628 N.W.2d 343 (2001).....	11
<i>Fond du Lac Cnty. v. Elizabeth M.P.,</i> 2003 WI App 232, 267 Wis. 2d 739, 672 N.W.2d 88	6
<i>Forman v. McPherson,</i> 2004 WI App 145, 275 Wis. 2d 604, 685 N.W.2d 603	11
<i>Jenkins v. Sabourin,</i> 104 Wis. 2d 309, 311 N.W.2d 600 (1981).....	11
<i>McFarland Bank v. Sherry,</i> 2012 WI App 4, 338 Wis. 2d 462, 809 N.W.2d 58	6
<i>Michelle T. v. Crozier,</i> 173 Wis. 2d 681, 495 N.W.2d 327 (1993).....	15
<i>Mrozek v. Intra Fin. Corp.,</i> 2005 WI 73, 281 Wis. 2d 448, 699 N.W.2d 54	15
<i>Paige K.B. v. Steven G.B.,</i> 226 Wis. 2d 210, 594 N.W.2d 370 (1999).....	15
<i>Racine v. J-T Enterprises of America, Inc.,</i> 64 Wis. 2d 691, 700, 221 N.W.2d 869 (1974).....	6
<i>Riley v. Lawson,</i> 210 Wis. 2d 478, 565 N.W.2d 266 (Ct. App. 1997).....	6
<i>Rosado v. State,</i> 70 Wis. 2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975).....	13
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 208 Wis. 2d 142, 560 N.W.2d 256 (1997).....	17

<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 2005 WI 107, 283 Wis. 2d 300, 699 N.W.2d 92	4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 1, 434 N.W.2d 609 (1989).....	13
<i>State v. Frey</i> , 2012 WI 99, 343 Wis. 2d 358, 817 N.W. 436	17
<i>State v. Gracia</i> , 2013 WI 15, 345 Wis. 2d 488, 826 N.W.2d 87	16
<i>State v. Groth</i> , 2002 WI App 299, 258 Wis. 2d 889, 655 N.W.2d 163	13
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828	13
<i>State v. Hegwood</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 544, 335 N.W.2d 399 (1983).....	13
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 473, 407 N.W.2d 854 (1987).....	19
<i>State v. Hungerford</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 171, 251 N.W.2d 9 (1977).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 175, 483 N.W.2d 262 (Ct. App. 1992).....	19
<i>State v. Konrath</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 290, 577 N.W.2d 601 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Marhal</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 491, 493 N.W.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>State v. Michels</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 94, 441 N.W.2d 278 (Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>State v. Noll</i> , 2002 WI App 273, 58 Wis. 2d 573, 653 N.W.2d 895	19

<i>State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher</i> , 2000 WI App 61, 233 Wis. 2d 685, 608 N.W.2d 425	6
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. Petty</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 337, 548 N.W.2d 817 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2013 WI App 132, 351 Wis. 2d 517, 839 N.W.2d 877	17
<i>State v. Rush</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 225, 432 N.W.2d 688 (Ct. App. 1988).....	18
<i>State v. Theoharopoulos</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 327, 240 N.W.2d 635 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i> , 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1	13, 18
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2006 WI App 49, 289 Wis. 2d 594, 712 N.W.2d 76	17
<i>Treat v. Puckett</i> , 2002 WI App 58, 252 Wis. 2d 404, 643 N.W.2d 515	7

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§ 345.65	11
§ 346.65	9, 10, 11
§ (Rule) 809.19(2)	11
§ 973.19	19
§ 974.06	4, 5, 7, 8

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2016AP000729-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

PETER J. LONG,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A POST-
CONVICTION MOTION, ENTERED ON MARCH 24,
